Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The Group is exposed
to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments. These instruments are mainly
quoted on the Singapore Stock Exchange and on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and are classified as
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and fair value through other comprehensive income. The
Group does not have exposure to commodity price risk. The Group’s objective is to manage investment
returns and equity price risk using a mix of investment grade shares with steady dividend yield and non-
investment grade shares.

Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Straits Times Index
(STI) and Hang Seng Index (HSI), with all other variables held constant, on the fair value of equity instruments
held by the Group. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact
on equity price risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed
on an individual basis.

2022 2021
Profit

before tax Equity
Profit

before tax Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

HSI
- 10% higher 570 – 565 –
- 10% lower (570) – (565) –

STI
- 10% higher 1,649 4,986 1,593 –
- 10% lower (1,649) (4,986) (1,593) –

32.	 FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(a)		 Fair value hierarchies

The Group categories fair value measurement using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation
inputs used as follows:

•		  Level 1 – 	Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Group
			   can access at the measurement date,

•		  Level 2 – 	Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
			   liability, either directly or indirectly, and

•		  Level 3 – 	Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised in its entirety in the